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Lease Type 
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Control 
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Block Name 

Township 

Sectionffract 

Land Part 
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Depth Below 
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Lease Date 

Primary Term 
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Lease Royalty 

Paid Up 

MF116801 

Base file County 
151139 CULBERSON 
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44 

all 

Net: 675.000000 Gross: 675.000000 

Depth Above Depth Other 

BLAIR, CRAIG L. 

2/26/2010 

3 years 
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http:/ /gisweb.glo.texas.gov/ctGIS/glogis/basefi le.cfin?SdeNum=481 ... 

Information for th is County -

CULBERSON COUNTY 

IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS 
LAND CLASS NUMBER - 08 
CONTROL NUMBER 08-007051 

SURVEY INFORMATION 
SURVEY NAME - T&P RR CO 

GRANTEE NAME - S i lverman, S e l i g J 
ABSTRACT - 6935 

BLOCK- TOWNSHIP- 44 T. 8t P. 59 Tsp. 2 

SECTION NUMBER - 44 

SECTION/ PART -

CURRENT ACRES - 675 .000000 

ORIGINAL ACRES - 675 

PATENT INFORMATION: 
PATENTEE NAME -

DISTRICT - Bexa r 

CLASSIFICATION - School 

FILE NUMBER - 151139 

PATENT DATE -

CERTIFICATE- 4057/5617 

PATENT NUMBER -

PATENT VOLUME -

PAGE- 47 

LEASE INFORMATION 

Concurrent Oil & Gas Leases in this Parcel: 
ME111240 

HISTORIC LEASES FOR THIS PARCEL 

Historical Oil lit Gas Leases In this Parcel : 
MF10544 2 

\ 

8/18/20 14 I :59 PM 



l !KJ.' 

l'k,,r ·ll 
J · !.V-

10t·J2H3 

I ,\ 
/!/( /{.( II 

• \ I 
\Il l I f/ If I \ 

• · ()!J ; i 

'" 

41 

44 

Printed: Jul 28, 2014 

II I. 
I tl/1 / /1/ 

1 rn 

.. 
f' l ( 

, .... 31 •l 7 

CULBER 

40 

45 

7 .. l 
I'Jl /, (tJ 

39 

1 ! - 1~ ·3~3 

li T. 
111///lll 

I·;, HI 

I .\ 
r:tc./i c Cl • 

1- !"11 





•••• • •• • 
• ••••• • • 

• 
• ••••• • • 

•• • • • • • • 
• 

• •• • • ••• 

.__, ...... " 
o •• · ­... 

.. 



•••• • •• • 
• ••••• • • 

• 
• ••••• • • 

•• • • • • •• 
• 

• •• • • ••• 

Sfate Land e:lr.iWJiit-of-Way Services 

August 19, 2014 

Texas Genera l Land Office 
Attn: Drew Reid 

P.O. Box 12873 

Austin TX 78711-2873 

INCLUDING LAND ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANCE 
P 0 Box 550 

Big Spring, Texas 79721-0550 
(432) 267-3601 

Certified Mail 

7012 2920 0002 2665 7524 

RE: Certified Copy of Memorandum of Oi l and Gas Lease covering All of Sections 38, 40 and 44, 

Block 59, Township 2, T&P RR Co. Survey. 

Dear Mr. Reid : 

Please find enclosed a certified copy of Memorandum of Oil and Gas Lease recorded in Culberson 

County, Texas and covering the above referenced tracts of land, Section 44 being Free Royalty 

Land. Also enclosed is check No. 5424 in the amount of $25.00 as paym ent for the fi ling of this 
instrument with the GLO. 

Any questions concerning this matter, please cal l me at 1 (432) 267-3601. 

Sincere ly, 

Kyle Conley 

Petro leum Landman 

KC/ar 

End : As Stated Above 

Z:\1 Client\Capitan\Culberson County\Biock 59 T2 T&P Ry. Co. Culberson\Section 44\Correspondence\Sec 44 Blk 59 T2 T&P Ry Co 
Culberson_TX GLO_ASEND M emo Of OGL.Docx 



0 z 

1-
0 
c:: 
0 
-~ 

-~ 

§ 
0 
u 

•••• • • •• 
• ••••• • • 

• 
• ••••• • • 
• •• • • •• • 

• 
•• • . . ' ••• 



· • ~NOTICE OF CONFJDENTIALfTY RIGHTS: IF YOU ARE A NATURAL PERSON, YOU MAY REMOVE OR STRJKE 
ANY OF THE FOLLOWING fNFORMATIO FROM THJS fNSTRL'MENT BEFORE IT IS FILED FOR RECORD fN 
THE PUBLIC RECORDS: YOUR SOCIAl. SECURJTY ;-.JUMBER OR YOUR DRJVER 'S LICENSE NUMBER 

I 
2 
3 

4 

5 

6 

7 
8 
9 

10 
II 
12 
13 
14 

15 

16 

17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 

34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
4 1 
42 
43 
44 

45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 
52 
53 
54 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64 
65 
66 
67 
68 
69 
70 
71 
72 
73 
74 
75 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
81 
82 
83 
84 

Revised Nov OS(gnc) 
(Regular) 

OIL AND GAS LEASE 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered mto thss 26th day of February, 2010. by and between DeJa Minerals, Inc., P. 0 . 
Box 2539, Midland, Texas 79702-2539 . heresnafter called Lessor, and Craig L. Blair, P. 0 . Box 2476, Carlsbad, 
New Mexico, 8822 1-2476, hereinafter called Lessee. 

WITNESSETH: 
1. That lessor, 1n consideratson of Ten and No/100 Dollars (S10.00) in hand paid, of the royalties provided, and of the 

covenants and agreements of l essee hereinafter contained. hereby grants, leases. and lets unto Lessee for the sole and only purpose of 
exploring, drilling, operating for, and producing oil and gas and of laying pipelines, building tanks. power stations, roads and structures 
thereon to produce, save, care for, treat, and transport said products from the land leased hereunder only, the folloWing described land 

situated in Culberson County, State of Texas , to-Wit: 

All of Sections 38, 40, and 4 Block 59, Township 2, T&P RR Co Survey 
and contaimng 2,025 acres, more or less (hereinafter ca'iiedsaid land). 

2. Subject to the other provisions heresn contained, this lease shall be for a term of three (3) years from this date 
(hereinafter called primary term) and as long thereafter as oil and gas, or esther of them, is produced in paying quantitses from said land and 
the royaltses therefor paid in accord with the terms hereof. 

3. When production of oil or gas ss secured during the term of thss lease, Lessee agrees to pay or cause to be paid to 
Lessor· 

(A) As a royalty on oil. whsch is defined as sncludsng all hydrocarbons produced sn a hqutd form at the mouth ot the well and also all 
condensate. distillate, and other liquid hydrocarbons recovered from oil or gas run through a separator or other equipment. as hereinafter 

provided, one-fifth ( I /5) part of the gross productson or the market value thereof, at the option of Lessor, such value to be determined by 
1) the highest posted pnce. plus premium, If any, offered or paid tor oil, condensate, distillate, or other liquid hydrocarbons, respectively. of a 
lske type and gravsty for the field where produced and when run. or 2) the highest market price thereof offered or paid for the field where 
produced and when run, or 3) the gross proceeds of I he sale thereof. whichever is greater. Lessee agrees that before any gas produced from 
the land hereby leased is sold, used or processed in a plant. it will be run free or cost to the parties entitled 10 royalties through an adequate 
osl and gas separator of conventional type, or other equipment at least as effiCient, so that all llqusd hydrocarbons recoverable from the gas by 
such means Will be recovered. Upon written consent of the royalty owners, the requirement that such gas Is run through a separator or other 
equipment may be waived upon such terms and condstions as prescnbed by them. 

(B) As a royalty on any gas (including flared gas), which is defined as all hydrocarbons and gaseous substances not defined as oil 
sn subparagraph (A) above. produced from any well on said land (except as provided heresn with respect to gas processed sn a plant for the 

extraction of gasoline, hquid hydrocarbons or other products) one-fi fth (I /5) part of the gross productson or the market value thereof, at 
the option of Lessor, such value to be based on the hsghest market priCe paid or offered for gas of comparable quality for the field where 
produced and when run, or the gross price pasd or offered to the producer. whichever is greater. provided that the maximum pressure base In 
measuring the gas under this lease contract shall not at any time exceed 14.65 pounds per square inch absolute, and the standard base 
temperature shall be sixty (60) degrees Fahrenhest. correction to be made for pressure accordsng to Boyle's Law, and for specific gravity 
according to test made by the Balance Method or by the most approved method of testsng being used by Industry at the time of testing. In the 
event Lessee obtasns production on the subject land. Lessee shall notify Lessor Vla certified mail describing the terms of which Lessee will be 
selling osl and/or gas, and in the event Lessor objects to the terms of said sales, lessor shall notify Lessee of such objec1son Within fifteen 
(15) days of receipt of such notice and makes its elec1son to take-tn-l<ind as provsded sn 3(G) heresnbelow. 

For the purpose of this lease "field" means the general area in which the land covered by this lease ss located. 
(C) As a royalty on any gas processed sn a gasoline plant or other plant for the recovery of gasoine or other liquid hydrocarbons 

one-fifth ( 1/5) part of the residue gas and the liquid hydrocarbons extracted or the market value thereof, at the optson of Lessor. All 
royalties due herein shall be based on one hundred percent (100%) of the total plant production of ressdue gas attributable to gas produced 
from this lease, and on fifty percent (50%) or that percent accrusng to Lessee, whichever is greater. of the total plant production of liquid 
hydrocarbons attributable to the gas produced from this lease: provided that if liquid hydrocarbons are recovered from gas processed in a 
plant in which Lessee (or Its parent, subsidiary or affiliate) owns an interest. then the percentage applscable to liquid hydrocarbons shall be 
fifty percent (50%) or the highest percent accrusng to a third party processsng gas through such plant under a processsng agreement 
negotiated at arms length (or sf there is no such third party, the highest percent then being specifted in processing agreements or contracts in 
the industry), whichever 1s greater The respective royaltses on res1due gas and on liquid hydrocarbons shall be determined by 1) the htghest 
market price paid or offered for any gas (or liqusd hydrocarbons) of comparable quality In the general area, or 2) the gross price paid or 
offered for such residue gas (or the weighted average gross selling pnce for the respective grades of liqu1d hydrocarbons. F.O B. at the plant 
in which said gas is processed), whichever is greater. 

(D) As a royalty on carbon black, sulfur or any other products produced or manufactured from gas (excepting liQuid hydrocarbons) 

whether said gas be "casinghead". "dry" or any other gas, by fract ionating, burning or any other processing, one-fifth ( 1/5) part of the 
gross production of such products, or the market value thereof, at the optson ollessor, such market value to be determined as follows. 

(1) On the basis of the highest market price of each product for the same month sn which such product Is produced, or 
(2) On the bas1s of the average gross sale price of each product for the same month sn which such product is sold, whichever Is greater. 

(E) Lessee agrees that all royalties accruing under this lease (including those paid In ksnd) shall be Without deduction for the cost of 
producing, gathenng. storing, separating, treating. dehydrallng. compresssng, processing, transporting and otherwise making the oil, gas and 
other products produced hereunder ready for sale or use whether or not such costs are incurred esther before or after the sale or use of 
production hereunder 

(F) Royalty shall be payable on any gas as may represent this lease's proportionate share of any fuel used to process gas 
produced hereunder in any processing plant. Nol:w1thstandsng anything contasned herein to the contrary. and subject to the consent in writing 
of the Lessor. Lessee may recycle gas for gas lift purposes on the lease premises for the injection snto any oil or gas producing formation 
underlysng the lease premises after the liquid hydrocarbons contained in the gas have been removed and no royalties shall be payable on the 
gas so recycled until such time as the same may thereafter be produced and sold or used by lessee sn such manner as to entitle the Lessor 
to a royalty thereon under the provisions of thss lease. 

(G) Notwithstanding any other provision sn this lease. at any time or from time to time, the Lessor may, at the optson of Lessor. 
upon not less than thirty (30) days notsce to the holder of the lease, requsre that the payment of any royalties accruing to such royalty owner 
under thss lease be made in kind. Lessee shall choose the delivery point for the osl and/or gas so taken by Lessor. Sasd delivery posnt shall be 
located on the lease premises at a point on the downstream side of the metering devsce or tanks used to gauge the volume of production 
from wells located on the lease premises All royalties. which are not taken sn ksnd as provided herein. shall be due and payable to the lessor 
by Lessee in Midland, Midland County, Texas. Royalty on oil shall be due and payable on or before the 1st day of the second month 
succeeding the month of production, and royalty on gas shall be due and payable on or before the 28th day of the second month succeedsng 
the month of production Past due payments of royalty shall bear snterest per annum at the highest rate of non-usurious interest a llowed by 
law. By execution hereof, Lessee grants to Lessor a first artd prior hen on its worksng interest share of the oil artd gas in and under and that 
may be produced from the above described land, and a security interest in its share of oil and/or gas when extracted and in all personal 
property and equspment placed sn or on said land, to secure payment of Lessor's royalty. together With interest thereon as above stated 
Lessor shall be entitled to exercise the nghts and remedses of a Second Party under the Uniform Commercial Code. To secure such security 
interest, this lease may be filed as a Financsng Statement. 

R 1 (! ·I.. ·'1- /{/ 0r? 
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(H) Failure to make payment or delivery of royalty pursuant to the terms of this paragraph 3 shall not be the bas1s for a term1nation 
pursuant to the estate defined above in numerical paragraph 2 unless such failure continues for thirty (30) days following written notice of 
such failure from Lessor to Lessee. Such termination shall not occur if there 1s a good faith dispute as to the fact of failure and if such dispute 
has been made the subject of a JUdicial proceeding before the expiralton of such thirty (30) day period. and If, In the case of such a dispute as 
to the payment of money. lessee is mak1ng payment mto the R~istry of the Court or in accord wrth an order of a Court of competent 
jurisdiction. 

4. If the actual drilling of a test well in a good faith effort to find 011 or gas is not commenced on said land on or before 
twelve (12) months from the date of this tease, the lease shall then terminate as to both parties, unless on or before such anniversary date 
Lessee shall pay or tender to Lessor at PO Box 2539, Midland, Texas 79702-2539 which shall continue as the depository for all rentals 

payable hereunder, regardless of changes in ownership of delay rentals, the sum of Ten Thousand One Hundred Twenty­
Five and No Hundredths DOLLARS ($1 0, 125.00) (hereinafter called rental) wh1ch shall cover the privilege of deferring 
commencement of actual dnlllng for a period of twelve (12) months. In like manner, and upon hke payments or tenders the actual drilling of a 
test well may be further deferred for like periods of twelve (12) months each during the primary term. The payment or tender of rental may be 
made by the check of Lessee mailed or delivered to Lessor at PO Box 2539, Midland. Texas 79702-2539 on or before such date of payment. 
The bonus paid hereunder is consideration for this lease and shall not be allocated as mere rental for a penod. Lessee agrees that if at any 
time the aforesaid delay rental is not paid on or before the date on which same is reqwed to be pa1d under the terms of th1s lease, then in 
such event the said Lessee shall promptly execute and deliver to Lessor a recordable release of this lease. 

5. If oil or gas IS discovered on said land. Lessee agrees to further develop said land, as a reasonably prudent operator 
would do in the same or similar circumstances. Lessee shall adequately protect the oil and gas under the above-described land from drainage 
from the adjacent lands or leases. Neither the bonus. delay rentals, nor royalties pa1d or to be paid hereunder shall relieve Lessee from the 
obligation herem expressed. and for such purpose Lessee shall be required to drill as many wells as the facts may jus!Jty and to the depths 
necessary for effective protection against dra1nage by other wells on adjacent lands or leases. 

6. If. dunng the primary term hereof and prior to production of oil or gas on said land, Lessee should drill a dry hole or 
holes thereon, or if , after product1on of oil or gas, the production thereof should cease from any cause, this lease shall not term1nate if on or 
before the rental paying date next ensuing Lessee commences additional drilling or reworking operations thereon, or commences or resumes 
the payment of annual delay rental in the same manner as provided in Paragraph 4 of this lease. 

7. If. upon the expiration of the primary term of this lease, production of oil or gas in paying quantities has not been 
obtained and no test well is then being dnlled or reworked on said lease, the lease shall terminate in 1ts ent1rety. If. at the expiration of said 
primary term, production of oil or gas in paying quantities has been obtained on said lease, and royalties therefor are being paid, or Lessee is 
then drilling or reworking a test well thereon, sa1d lease shall be and continue to rema1n 1n full force and effect so long as Lessee conducts a 
continuous drilling program on the lands covered by said lease with no more than 180 consecutive days elapsing between the comple!Jon of 
one well (such "completion" being defined as that date when the well Is productiOn tested for initial potential, placed back on production of oil 
or gas, or sixty (60) days after cessation of drilling, whiChever occurs first) and the commencement of actual dnlhng of the next succeed1ng 
well. Upon the cessation of such continuous dnlhng program. this lease shall then terminate as follows: 

1) As to the entire lease premises not then Included in a proration un1t approved by the Ra1lroad Commission of Texas or other 
governmental authority having jurisdiction as to the proration unit. Sa1d lease shall then continue in full force and effect only as to that portion 
of the lease premises which is included In a proration unit from which production of oil or gas in paying quantities is then be1ng obta1ned and 
Lessee shall forthwith execute and deliver to Lessor a recordable release of this lease as to that portion of the lease premises not included in 
a proration unit or units as descnbed. 

2) As to all depths below, but not above, 100 feet below the deepest depth drilled in any well in each such proration unit retained by 
Lessee from which oil or gas is then being produced Then and in that event Lessee agrees to execute and deliver to Lessor, a recordable 
release of this lease as to all depths below, but not above, 100 feet below the deepest depth drilled in any well in each such prorat1on unit 

8. Lessee shall have, except in the case of water wells, the nght to remove all property and fixtures placed by Lessee on 
said land. including the right to draw and remove all casmg. within 120 days after the expiratJon or termination of this lease, unless the Lessor 
grants lessee an extension of this 120 day per10d. In the case of water wells, (or any well capable of producing potable water), Lessee shall 
have the right at Lessee's sole expense to remove all property and fixtures therefrom except casing but shall obta1n the written consent of 
Lessor prior to drawing and removing said casing and plugg1ng said well. Noth1ng in this paragraph is intended nor shall be construed to give 
the Lessee hereunder any rights with regard to water on or under the land. 

9. The nghts and estate of any party hereto may be ass1gned in whole or 1n part. All of the covenants, obhgat1ons and 
considerations of this lease shall extend to and be bind1ng upon the parties hereto, the1r heirs, successors, and assigns. No change or 
d•vision of ownersh1p of said land. or of the roya1t1es. rental, or other moneys, or the right to receive same. howsoever effected, shall be 
binding upon the then record owner of this lease until thirty (30) days after such record owner has been furnished notice of such change or 
division, supported by cop1es of the documents evidencing such change or diVISion. If any such change in ownership occurs by reason of the 
death of owner, Lessee may, nevertheless, pay or tender such royalties. rentals or other moneys, to the cred1t of the decedent 1n the 
depository bank named above. Lessee shall notify Lessor of any assignment of Lessee's rights hereunder, stating the name and current 
mailing address of the ass1gnee, and shall furn1sh Lessor a copy of such ass1gnment within th1rty days of its recording in the county records. 

10. Should Lessor own an Interest in said land which Is less than the entire and undivided fee simple estate therein, then 
the royalties and rental herein provided shall be paid the Lessor in the proportion which Lessor's Interest bears to the entire and undivided fee 
simple estate therein. 

11. Lessor hereby warrants and agrees to defend the title to said land by, through, and under Lessor. but not otherwise. 
Lessee, at its option, may discharge any tax lien upon said land; and. In the event Lessee does so. Lessee shall have the right to apply 
rentals and royalties accruing hereunder to reimburse such payment. 

12. Upon written request of Lessor a copy of all contracts under wh1ch gas IS sold or processed hereunder shall be 
promptly furnished Lessor, as well as all subsequent agreements and amendments to such contracts. The books. accounts and all other 
records pertam1ng to production. transportation, sale and marketing of oil or gas produced hereunder shall, during regular business hours, be 
subject to inspection and examination by Lessor. Lessor shall have the right to be present at any regularly scheduled Inspection of meters 
and other equipment located on the lease prem1ses, provided for in the terms of any gas contract entered Into by Lessee. his heirs, 
successors. and ass1gns. and any gas purchaser. 

13. This lease shall be subject to all federal and state laws, executive orders. rules and regulations of all federal or state 
officers, agencies, boards and commissions which relate to or affecl performance of the express or implied covenants of this lease and this 
lease shall not be forfeited for fai lure of Lessee to comply with the express or implied covenants of this lease, 1f such compliance is prevented 
by or if such failure results from compliance With any such rule, order or regulation. Further. this lease shall not terminate dunng any period 
of time in wh1ch Lessee is prevented or prohibited from producing oil or gas from the premises or conducting operations on the premises by 
reason of any law, order, rule or regulation of any governmental authority haVIng JUrisdiction, and th1s lease shall be extended during the time 
Lessee is so prevented or prohibited. 

14. Lessor, at its sole cost, risk and expense shall have access at all times to the locatJon, rig and dernck floor of any well 
drilled or reentered on lands covered by this lease, and upon written request by Lessor, shall be furnished copies of all well data. All well 
information furnished to Lessor under the terms of this paragraph shall be held confidential and not be disclosed to any third party without 
permission of Lessee. 

15. Where gas from a gas well located on the lease premises ("gas well"· being defined as any well classified as a gas 
well by the governmental body having lawful authority to make such classification) is not sold because of a lack of market therefor or because 
of marketing or transportation difficulties which in Lessee's judgment make It inadvisable for econom1c reasons to produce and sell gas for a 
period of time. Lessee shall pay or tender as royalty, by valid check of Lessee a sum of money described below to the party entitled to 
receive royalty under this lease at PO Box 2539, Midland. Texas 79702-2539. on or before thirty (30) days from the date on which the well is 
shut-in. The amount of the shut-in gas well royalty payment shall be a sum of money equal to tw1ce the annual rental proVIded for in 
Paragraph 4 of th1s lease. If such payment 1s properly and t1mely made, it will be considered that gas is bemg produced from the above 
described land in accord with the terms of this lease (and the mean1ng of Paragraph 2 of this lease) for a period of one (1) year from the date 
of shut-in or from the anniversary date thereof; provided, however, this lease may not be conbnued in force by the mak1ng of annual shut-in 
gas well royalty payments as herein provided for a period longer than two (2) years after the expiration of the primary term hereof. If at any 
time or times after the two (2) year penod provided for above, there is located on the lease premises, a gas well (as defined above) from 
which gas is not sold because of the lack of a market or because of marketing or transportation dlfficulttes which 1n Lessee's Judgment make 
it advisable not to sell gas for a period of tJme, Lessee may pay or tender as royalty, by a valid check of Lessee, to the party entitled to 
rece1ve royalty under this lease at PO Box 2539, Midland, Texas 79702-2539. on or before th1rty (30) days after the date on which the wet1 1s 
shut-ln or after the date on which this lease ceases to be otherwise maintained, and on or before the end of each period of SIX (6) months 
from such shut-in date thereafter, a shut·in gas well royalty payment in an amount equal to five times the annual rental 
provided herein. If such payment is properly and timely made, it R· 2 will be considered that gas Is be1ng produced from th~ve 
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""described land in accord with the terms of this lease (and the meaning of Paragraph 2 of this lease) during the entire s ix (6) month penod for 
which payment was made. 

16. If, upon the expiration of the primary term of this lease. thrs lease is nol being held in force by virtue of operations as 
above defined. Lessee may, at its option, extend the primary term hereof for an additronal year (hereinafter referred to as "Year Four"), upon 
notice to Lessor and payment of the agreed upon consideration of Fifty dollars ($50.00) per net acre for said extension. LikeWise, if upon the 
expiratron of Year Four of this lease. this lease is not being held in force by virtue of operations as above defined, Lessee may, a t Is option, 
extend the primary term hereof for an addit ional year (hereinafter referred to as · Year Five"). upon notice to Lessor and payment of the 
agreed upon consideration of Fifty dollars ($50.00) per net acre for sard extension. 

17. A ll notices and communications between parties shall be In writing and shall be directed and mailed to the respective 
parties hereto at the following address: 

Lessor: DELA MINERALS INC. 

P.O. BOX 2539 

MIDLAND TX 79702-2539 

Lessee: CRAIG L. BLAIR 

P.O. BOX 2476 

CARLSBAD NM 88221-2476 

Either party may from time to time change the address to which notices to It shall be directed by fumishmg the other party with written notice 
of the change. All notices provided for and authorized to be given hereunder shall be considered given only if and when received by the party 
to whom addressed . However, any notice sent by a private express carrier marked for expedited delivery, or by United States Express Mail, 
mailgram, registered mail or certified mail with return requested and all postage and fees therefore paid shall be deemed to have been given 
on the date such notice is delivered to the express company or deposited in the United States mall addressed to the party being notified. 
Notices transm itted by telecopier shall be deemed an actual delivery if a legible copy is received. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument Is executed as of the day first above written. 
Lessor: Lessee: 

Dela Minerals , Inc . Craig l. Blair 

. . J . -[1 /1 ·1 

By: ~-C&y eX~ ' 

STATE OF TEXAS 

COUNTY OF MIDLAND 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the -'-).-'~'"'--[_J. __ day of ~~ p('(' c.J1 AD 2010 by Gary 

N. Covington, President of Dela Minerals, Inc. a corporation, on behalf of said corporation. 

L. Blair. 

JENNIFER SCHNUR 
Notary Public, State of Texas 

My Commrssron Exporcs 
June 19, 2012 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on the 

MARY E. BETUS 
Notary Public. Stare of Texas 

My Commission Expires 
August 16, 201 1 

R J 

day of --.~L....L-fo...QL/),.t.o.;.;:;d;~-'VJ'--__ AD 2010 by Craig 

i.thJ#f[~ 
Printed Name:-------------

My Commission Expires: ---------

e. ~ :. [:j' ' )/ !JJe::-
1n~:.lal to r tden:. l t lcat.lon 



. -. 



•••• • •• • 
• ••••• • • 

• 
• ••••• • • 

•• • • • • • • 
• 

••• • • ••• 

Notice o f Co nfiden tiality Rights: If you arc a natural pcrs6n;Myo'fr1ln'Hil4·rcmovc or strike 
a ny or a ll of tbc following information from any in trumcnt that transfer s an intcr c t in 
r·cal proper ty before it is filed for r ecord 1n the Public Record s: Yo ur ocial ccuri ty 
Number or Your Driver's L icense umber 

MEMORANDUM OF OIL D GA LEA E 

DE IT Rr:MEMOERED that on this 261h day of February, 20 I 0 an Oil and Gas Lease was made and entered into by 
and between Dcla Minerals, inc., whose address is P. 0. Box 2539, M1dland, Texas 79720-2539. as Lessor, and 
Craig L. Olair, an individual whose address is P. 0. Box 2476, Carlsbad, New Mexico 8822 1-2476, as Lessee. who 
have entered into I hal certain Oil and Gas Lease covering: 

i\JI of Sections 38, 40 :m d 44, 131ock 59, Township 2, T & P RH Co. Su rvey 

For a primary term of three (3) years commencing the 261
h d1y of f-ebruary, 2010 subject to all the terms, conditions 

and provisions as set out therein which are incorporated herem by reference . 

T his Memorandum is given to place every person on no. ice of the Cltistcnce of the Oi l and Gas Lease, and all of the 
terms, provisions and conditions contained therein, and .s given in lieu of filing the original for record in the county 
in which said land is located. 

EXECUfED the d:~y and year set forth in respective acknowledgement of the parties hereto but EFFECTIVE the 
day and year first set forth hereinabove, without warranties of title either expressed or implied. 

LESSOR: 
Dcla Minera ls, Inc. 

Acl<nowlcdgmcn ts 

STATE OF ~a ~ § 

COUNTY Of /11,' A I a, .., t( § ' 

This instn1mcnt was acknowledged before me on the }~y of /"Jf /'lf C.. £, 
Covington as President ofDela Minerals, inc., on behalf of said corporation. 

, 2010 by Gary N. 

. ') 

' 1 
(Notary Seal) 

STATEOk § 

I ndividua l A e lm O\\ lcdgmcnt 

COUNTY o}i/;ak'U?/i' § · rpA 
Tltis instrument was acknowledged before me on the/..l!! ~y of ~1/J/!/; 

L. Blair. ..LL_{!!_ , 2010 by Craig 

(Notary Seal) 
MARY E. BE IUS 

Notary Public, State of Texas 
My Commission Expire~ 

Augusl 16, 2011 

Mail Instrument back to 
Slate Land Services 

\ \Stntc\Stsclients\ThP. Mill\Cnpitan\CS • 2010\Biock 59\S•· ' l :t.. •s 38,40 & 44 \ Li'l\al ::>ocs \Dcln Mm~. Box 550 
Memorandum OGL- Dntcd 02·26-!0.DOC 8 ' S · 1i 79721 Q Q I!J pnng, exas - 55 

Filed for record on the ~t!J ___ day of-~~=~~':_ ____ , A.D. 20\0 @ _E.:l'6o'clock A_.M. and 
duly recorded on the _':.:.~--- day of --~~~~.?._ ___ ., , A.D. 20 \0@ _?.:_~?: o'clock ~--·M. 

LINDA McDONALD, COUNTY CLERK 
CULBERSON COUNTY, TEXAS 

123 
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•r: \! ' ') CORRr.:CT CO::>Y CERTIFICATE 

J r d, 1 c and com~ct r'1 : :or ~ · ic copy of tho 

original record r.o. ''~!A cd.dy and poss.:~ i- . • t':e s:tme is 

filed/recorded in the ~q_ II ~ Recorc!s , f r11y office, found 

in VOL.! tOO. PAGE V3 . 
I hereby certified onY~e r .;lo/~ 
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• •• • • ••• 



To: Ca pitan Energy, Inc. 
P. 0. Box 2308 
Ca r lsbad, New Mexico 8822 1 

\'\\~ \ ~~~O\ 
DIVI l ON ORDER 

Effect ive Date: Date of Fir t Production 
Property No.: 
Lease Name: Rylan Fee 44 # I H 
Date I sued: 03/06/2015 

A-P\ \OC\-32155 
The under igned severally and not jointly certi fies it is the legal owner o f1he interest set out below of all oi l. gas and related liquid 
hydrocarbons produced from the property described below: 

All o f Section 44, Block 59, Twp. 2 , T& P R . Co. urvey, A-6935, Cu lberson County, Texas, conta ining 675.6 ac res, mo re o r 
less. 

OWN ER NO. OWNER HI P 
Comm is io ner o f the 
Gener al La nd Office 
Ofthe ta teofTexa 
1700 N. Congres Ave. , uite 840 
Austi n TX 7870 1-1495 
TAX ID: # 

INTERE T 
0.06250000 R. I. 

T H I AGREEMENT DO E NOT AMEN D ANY LEASE OR OPERATING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE INTER E T 
OWNER AND TH E L E EE OR OPERATOR OR ANY OTH ER CO NTRACT FOR T H E PURCHA E OF O IL OR GA . 

The following provisions apply to each interest owner ("owner") who executes this Agreement: 

T ERM OF SA LE: T he undersigned will be paid in accordance with the d ivision of interest set out above. The payor shall pay all 
partie al the price agreed to by the operator for oil and gas to be o ld pursuant to this divis ion order. Purchaser shall compute 
quantity and make corrections for gravi ty and temperatu re and make deductions for impurities in the oil. 

PAYMENT: From the effective date, payment is 10 be made mo nthly by payor's check. ba ed on 1hi divi ion of interest, for oi l runs 
. an~Uor gas produced during the preceding calendar month from the property listed above. less truce requ ired by law 10 be deducted 
: a;d rtmined by payor as purchaser. Payments of less than $ I 00 may be accrued before disbursement unti l the total amount equals 
.~ l OOl.>r more. o r unti l 12 months' proceeds accumu late. whichever occurs first. llowever, the payor may hold accumulated proceeds 
M les0s than $ IO until production ceases or the payor·s responsibility for making payment for production ceases. whichever occurs 
fi r-s t. Payee agrees to refund to payor any amount attributable to an interest or part of an interest that payee does not own. .... -, 
•••• 
INOf.MN ITY: The owner agree 10 indemni fy and ho ld payor harmless from a ll liabil iry result ing from payments made to the owner 

~~·lf~~rdance with such division of interest. including but not limited to attorney fees or j udgments in connection with any sui t that 
affects the owner's interest lo which payor is made a party . 
•• •• • • • 
't>I l'UT E: W IT H HOLD ING OF FUN DS: If a suit is filed tha t affects the interest of the owner, wrinen notice shall be g iven to 
payor by the owner together with a copy of the complai nt or petition filed. In the event of a claim or dispute that affects title to the 
division of inte rest credited here in, payor i authorized to withhold payments accruing to such interest, wi thout interest unless 
otherw ise required by applicable statute. until the cla im or dispute is settled. 

TERM INATION: Termination o f th is agreement is effective on the first day o f the month that begins after the 30th day afler the date 
written notice of te rmination is received by e ither party. 

NOTI CE : The owner agrees to notify payor in writing of any change in the divis ion of interest, including changes of interest 
contingent on payment of money or expira tion of time. No change o f interest is bind ing on payor unt il the recorded copy of the 
instrument o f change or documents satisfactorily evidencing such change are furn ished to payor a t the time the change occurs. Any 
change of interest shall be made effective on the first day o f the mo nth following receipt of such notice by payor. Any correspondence 
regarding this agreement shall be furnished 10 the addre ses listed unless otherwise advised by e ither party. In addition 10 the legal 
rights provided by the terms and prov isions of this d iv ision order, an owner may have certain statutory rights under the laws o f this 
sta te. 

WITN E IGNATU R E OF INTER E TOWNER: 

(\ Vitn css ij!na ltlrc) (0" ncr's il!rutturc) (Ti tle) 

(Witness· l'rintetl Name) (O" ncr's l' rint ctl , a mc) 

Owner' ocia l ecu rity / Tax 1. 0 . umber : # _______________ _ 

WORK PH01 E MBE R: HOME PHO E MBE R: FAX 1BE R: 

( ) ( ) ( ) 

Mai ling address if different or not provided above: ------------- ----------------

Failure to furnish your ocia l ecurity/Ta x 1. 0 . n umber will result in withholding tax in accordance with federa l law, a nd a ny 
tax withheld will not be refundable by payor. 

Z:\I Client\Capnan\Culb-Rvs Cos\Blk -9 r2 Culb\Sccuon ~ - R) Ian Sime 44 # 111\ Di, 1sion Ordcrs\5cc 44 Bil. 59 T2 Culb Texas GLO_OO_J-6- 15.Doc 
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October 21, 20 15 

Kyle Conley 
Petroleum Landman 
Capitan Energy, Inc. 
P.O. BOX 550 
Big pring, Texas 7972 1 

TEXAS GENERAL LAND 0FFLCE 
GEORGE P. BUS H , COMMISS IONER 

Re: tate Lease os. MFl 13552 Ava tate 36 o. 1 H, MFl 12393 Dorothy State 12 o. 
I H, MFI 11241 Georgette State 2H, MFl 17106 Karen Fee 17 o. 1H, -MFl 12977 Lauren State 30 o. lH and MFI 16801 Rylan Fee 44 # lH 

Dear Mr. Conley: 

The Texas General Land Office (GLO) has received your Division Orders fo r the referenced 
units. These Division Orders have been fi led in the appropriate mineral fi les. 

The payment of royalties attributable to state-owned mineral and royalty interests is set by 
contract and applicable statutes and rules. The execution of division orders may, in some cases, 
affect the manner in which such payments are made or calculated. Therefore, Title 31 §9.32, of 
the Texas Administrative Code specifies that GLO staff cannot execute a division order or bind 
the state to any terms contained within it. 

Subject to applicable state law and the state s right to take its production in-kind, the GLO 
acquiesces to the sale of oil and gas in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the oil 
and gas leases. If you have questions concerning thi s matter, please feel free to e-mail me at the 
address below my signature. 

We look forward to being put on pay status as soon as you are able to set up the wells in our 
RRAC system. 

Thank you, 

Vivian Hernandez 
Landman, Energy Resources 
512-475-0428 
512-475-1543 (fax) 
vivian.hernandez@glo.texas.gov 

1700 orth Congress Avenue, Austin. Texas 78701- 1495 
P.O. Box 12873. Austin, Texas 787 11 -2873 

S 12-463-500 I glo.lcxas.gov 



File No. L'C\ ( l lC,a ]5 0 I 
0\\J\S\bD O'fdex: 

Date Filed: _l;:_Q----'~ ~=...:..l-__:l=5:::__ __ _ 
l)f,torge P. Bush, Commissioner 

By·~"--~--~~~~~~~-

5. 

; 
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( KEEP THIS COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS ) 

DIVISION ORDER 
To: Plains Marketing L. P. 

P.O. Box 4648 Owner Number 

Houston. TX 77210-4648 Date: 11/07/2017 0062639 
Property Descr: 

Property Name: RYLAN FEE 44 1 H 
CAPITAN ENERGY INC 
CULBERSON, TX 

Effective 7 A.M.: 
SEE EXHIBIT 'A' 
11/01/2017 Property Number: 

Operator: 

County and State: 
Production: 

Owner Name 

and Address: 

OIL / CONDENSATE ( GAS ) 

\Oq- ~2.1 ':>5 
COMMISSIONER GENERAL LO OFFICE 

STATE OF TEXAS 

1700 NORTH CONGRESS AVENUE 

AUSTIN, TX 78701 -1 495 

[Correspondence Address] 

Decimal Interest: 
Type of Interest: 

0.06250000 
RI 
ROYAL TY INTEREST 

COMMISSIONER GENERAL LO OFFICE 

STATE OF TEXAS 

1700 NORTH CONGRESS AVENUE 

AUSTIN , TX 78701- 1495 

[Remittance Address] 

01 217032 

The undersigned severally and not 10,nlly certifies the ownership of their decimal in10res1 ,n produc!,on or proceeds as described above payable by Plains Mark01,ng, L P (hereinafter called "Payo,'") 

Payor shall be notified, ,n wr,!lng, or any change ,n ownership, d0C1mal interest. or payment address All such changes shall be effective the first day of the month following rece ipt of such notice 

Payor ,s authorized 10 withhold payment pending resolution or a Ullo dispute or advorso claim asserted regarding the 1n1erest ,n production cla,mod herein by the undors,gned The undersigned agrees 10 
reimburse Payor any amount allributable to an interest lo which tile undersigned Is no1 enlilled Unless 01herw 1s0 required by law. Payor shall no1 be required to pay interes1 on payments withheld due to 
a t itle dispute or adverse claim 

Payments of less than $25 00 may be accrued before disbursement un11t the total amount equals 525 00 or more. or until December 31 of each year whichever occurs rirs1 

This Q,v,s,on Order does not amend any lease or operating agreement between the undersigned and the lessee or operator or any other contracts for the purchase or 011 or gas 

The undersigned will be paid in accordance with the d,v1s1on or Interests set out above As to oil and/or condensate, 1he Payor shall pay all parties al !he price agreed 10 by 1he operator for all and/or 
condensate to be sold pursuant to this d,vls,on order Payor shall compute quantity and make corrections for gravity and temperature and make deductions for ,mpurit ,es As 10 gas, the undersigned wi ll 
be paid ,n aCCO<dance with the d1v1s1on of 1n10rest set forth herein The Payor w,11 pay all pan,es for their respect,ve interest ,n the gas proceeds paid to Payor by the operator for disbursement at the pnce 
and upon the terms agreed to by the operator for the gas marketed by !he operator Payor ,s a disbursement service provider only and does not purchase the gas nor take lille lo the gas The operator ,s 
responsible for markeling gas produced from the property descnbed ,n !he anached property descr,p11on Payor does no1 assume any obligat,ons of the lessee or operator under any 011 and gas lease, 
gas sales con1rac1 or other agreement 10 which Payor is not a party 

In addition to the terms and condilions ol th,s O,v,s,on Order, the undersigned and Payor may have certain statutory rights under the laws or the state ,n which the property 1s located 

Special Clauses/Requirements: If applicable, see Exhibit 'A'. 

Owner Social Security# -
or Taxpayer ID #: 

Owner Daytime Telephone #: 

Owner FAX#: 

Email Address: 

Owner 

Signature: 
BY: 

TITLE: 

OWNER #: 0062639 

Signature of two 

Witnesses/Attest 

FEDERAL LAW REQUIRES YOU TO FURNISH YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY OR TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER. 

FAILURE TO COMPLY WILL RESULT IN 28% TAX WITHHOLDING AND WILL NOT BE REFUNDABLE BY PAYOR . 

• ••• • • •• • •• ••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • . • • • • • • • • •• • • • • • •• ••• • ••• • • • 
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PROPERTY NUMBER: 01 217032 

( KEEP THIS COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS ) 

EXHIBIT 'A' 

OWNER: 0062639 
OWNER NAME/ADDRESS SSN/TIN INTEREST TYPE PAY ST EFFECTIVE CLAUSES REQUIREMENTS 
0062639 COMMISSIONER GENERAL LO OFFICE 

STATE OF TEXAS 
1700 NORTH CONGRESS AVENUE 
AUSTIN, TX 78701-1495 

._ 0.06250000 

CLAUSES 

RI 3U 11/01 /2017 

1 EFFECTIVE NOV 1, 2017 PRODUCTION, PLAINS MARKETING, L.P. WAS DESIGNATED AS OIL PURCHASER FOR THE 
RYLAN FEE 44 l H LEASE BY THE OPERATOR , CAPITAN ENERGY I NC. THIS DIVISI ON ORDER WAS PREPARED 
BASED ON A CONTRACT BRIEF EXHI BIT PROVIDED BY THE OPERATOR, CAPITAN ENERGY I NC . 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

SECTI ON 44 BLOCK 59 T- 2- S TP RR CO/ SILVERMAN 
CULBERSON COUNTY, TX. 

• ••• • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• • •• • •• P"ge 1 ~~~hiblfA) 

• •• • •• • • • • • • • • • •• • • 
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January 4, 2018 

Barbara Woods 
Division Order Analyst 
Plajns Marketing L.P. 
P.O. Box 4648 
Houston, TX 772 10-4648 

T EXAS G ENERAL LAND OFFICE 
GEO RG E P. BU SH , C OMMI SS IONER 

Re: State Lease o. MFl 16801 Rylan Fee 44 l H 

Dear Mrs. Woods: 

The Texas GeneraJ Land Office (GLO) has received your Division Order for the referenced unit. 
This Division Order has been fil ed in the appropriate mineral fi le. 

The payment of royalties attributable to state-owned mineral and royalty interests is set by 
contract and applicable statutes and rules. The execution of division orders may, in some cases, 
affect the manner in which such payments are made or calculated. Therefore, Title 31, §9.32, of 
the Texas Administrative Code specifies that GLO staff cannot execute a ruvision order or bind 
the state to any terms contained wi thin it. 

Subject to applicable state law and the state's right to take its production in-kind, the GLO 
acquiesces to the sale of oil and gas in accordance with the terms and conditions set out in the oil 
and gas leases. If you have questions concerning trus matter, please feel free to e-mail me at the 
address below my signature. 

We look forward to being put on pay status as soon as you are able to set up the wells in our 
RRAC system. 

Thank you, 

,Aj~),_\~ 
Vivian Hernandez 
Landman, Energy Resomces 
512-475-0428 
512-475-1 543 (fax) 
vivian.hemandez(a),glo. texas. gov 

1700 North Congress Avenue, Austi n, Texas 7870 1-1 495 
P.O. Box 12873, Austin, Texas 787 11-2873 

5 12-463-500 I glo.texas.gov 
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Oi\Ji5iDD Oeder: 

Date J'ikd: 1-5 ~ 20l<o 

lh \l.t\. 
C,cor~c I'. Bw,. J 11 b 1 >r , 




